FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF NEW YORK

CHAIRMAN AND FEDERAL POSSERVE AGENT

[Circular No. 970] March 19, 1930]

Authorized Signatures

FOR LIBRARY initial interest

We submit herewith, on the following pages numbered 2 to 8 inclusive, a list of the facsimile signatures of those authorized to sign on behalf of the Federal Reserve Bank of New York, subject to the conditions and limitations hereinafter set forth or referred to in this circular or in such list. This circular and list supersede and cancel Circular No. 954, dated January 2, 1930, and the list of authorized signatures submitted therewith.

All checks or drafts payable in foreign countries, and all foreign correspondence involving payments or transfers of funds, or deliveries of securities, must bear two authorized signatures, one of which shall be that of the Governor, a deputy governor, or an assistant deputy governor.

All instruments and correspondence in connection with the transaction of domestic business need bear but one authorized signature.

George L. HARRISON, Governor

or E. L. L'onsie, General Au

Digitized for FRASER http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis

CHAIRMAN AND FEDERAL RESERVE AGENT

J. HERBERT CASE,

Chairman of the Board of Directors and Federal Reserve Agent, will sign:

NROV V

DEPUTY CHAIRMAN

Owen D. Young, Deputy Chairman of the Board of Directors,

will sign:

WILLIAM H. DILLISTIN.

OFFICERS OF FEDERAL RESERVE AGENT'S FUNCTION

W. RANDOLPH BURGESS, Assistant Federal Reserve Agent, will sign:

WRandogh Benger

HEBBEET S. DOWNS, Assistant Federal Reserve Agent and Manager, Bank Relations Department, will sign:

HAROLD V. ROELSE, Manager, Reports Department and Assistant Secretary,

Assistant Federal Reserve Agent, will sign:

CARL SNYDER, General Statistician, will sign:

unsions of fends, or deliveries

AUDITING DEPARTMENT The following are authorized to sign only correspondence and reconcilements in connection with the work of the Auditing Department:

EDWARD L. DODGE, General Auditor,

GEORGE W. FEBGUSON will sign:

will sign:

will sign:

HUGO V. LINNEMAN will sign:

unundan

for E. L. Dodge, General Auditor

for E. L. Dodge, General Auditor

Digitized for FRASER http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis $\mathbf{2}$

: :-

GOVERNOR

George L. HABRISON, Governor, will sign: Venge &. Harrison .

DEPUTY GOVERNORS

::

JAY E. CRANE,

Deputy Governor

will sign:

Deputy Qovernor.

ARTHUR W. GILBART, Deputy Governor,

will sign: an Jubark

EDWIN R. KENZEL, Deputy Governor,

WALTER S. LOGAN, Deputy Governor and General Counsel,

will sign: Rhenzel

will sign: Walter S. Logan

Leslie R. Rounds, Deputy Governor,

Roms will sign: h

Louis F. Sailer, Deputy Governor,

Failer will sign: O

Digitized for FRASER http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis 0.2

ASSISTANT DEPUTY GOVERNORS

CHARLES H. COE.

Assistant Deputy Governor, will sign:

RAY M. GIDNEY,

Assistant Deputy Governor, will sign:

J. WILSON JONES,

Assistant Deputy Governor, will sign:

WALTER B. MATTESON,

Assistant Deputy Governor, will sign:

JAMES M. RICE,

Assistant Deputy Governor, will sign:

Makacon

ALLAN SPROUL,

Assistant Deputy Governor and Secretary, will sign:

Digitized for FRASER http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis

5.5

Dudley H. Barrows, Manager, Administration Department, will sign:

D. M. Barrowel

WESLEY W. BURT, Manager, Accounting Department, will sign:

EDWIN C. FRENCH, Manager, Cash Department, will sign:

ROBERT F. MCMURRAY, Manager, Collection Department, will sign:

RAM Munay

JACQUES A. MITCHELL, Manager, Loan and Discount Department, will sign:

Mutchell

TO APATA

ROBERT M. MORGAN, Manager, Bill Department, will sign:

WILLIAM A. SCOTT, Manager, Foreign Department, will sign:

I. WARD WATERS, Manager, Government Bond and Safekeeping Department, will sign:

correspondence in the matner indicated:

Ju Wain

I. WARD WATERS, will sign: I. W. Wrauy Manager, Check Department,

Digitized for FRASER http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis 5

- : :

HOLDERS OF LIMITED PROCURATION, AND OF SPECIAL SIGNING POWERS

The following have limited authority to sign per procuration, but are not authorized to sign correspondence:

ROLAND H. BEHRENS will sign:

Mrs. Balirens

THOMAS BRUDER will sign:

RODERICK P. FISHER will sign:

BARTON J. HILL, will sign:

LOUIS W. LEGER will sign:

The following have limited authority to sign per procuration, and are also authorized to sign correspondence in the manner indicated:

HARBY M. BOYD will sign:

for I. WARD WATERS. Manager, Government Bond and Safekeeping Department

DONALD J. CAMERON will sign:

amero

for W. A. Scott, Manager, Foreign Department

6

WILLIAM S. LEONARD will sign:

Leen

DAVID MCELWAIN will sign:

va

MICHAEL J. MCLAUGHLIN will sign:

BURTHAL A. ROEBUCK will sign:

PHILIP M. SOHMIDT will sign:

chich

JOHN HEEMSATH will sign:

for R. F. McMURRAY, Manager, Collection Department; and for I. WARD WATERS, Manager, Check Department

SILAS A. MILLEE will sign:

180

for W. B. MATTESON, Assistant Deputy Governor

HERBEBT K. REES will sign:

for W. W. BURT, Manager, Accounting Department

Digitized for FRASER http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis

HARBY W. STANLEY will sign: CHARLES N. VAN HOUTEN, JR. will sign:

for J. A. MITCHELL, Manager, Loan and Discount Department

for I. WARD WATERS, Manager, Government Bond and Safekeeping Department

The following are authorized to sign only correspondence in the manner indicated:

VINCENT A. HARVEY will sign:

for E. C. FRENCH, Manager, Cash Department

JOHN H. HARTLEY will sign:

fart

for J. A. MITCHELL, Manager, Loan and Discount Department

The following are authorized to sign only certifications of checks, drafts and other orders for the payment of money drawn on this bank:

> GEORGE H. LOTTS Teller, will sign:

WARREN MARCUS, JR. Teller, will sign:

arcu

WRITERS R. BRIDER,

Teller, will sign:

The following are authorized to sign only redemption checks issued for unpaid items returned:

CHARLES DIRINGER Teller, will sign:

6 tering

JOHN LENZ Teller, will sign:

OFFICERS OF BUFFALO BRANCH

The following are authorized to sign only for the Buffalo Branch:

ROBERT M. O'HARA,

Managing Director, will sign:

R. B. WILTSE, Assistant Manager, will sign:

HALSEY W. SNOW, JR., Cashier, will sign:

CLIFFORD L. BLAKESLEE, Assistant Cashier, will sign:

and the second is the

er troberrent anamituelast neurs 'n

The following are authorized to sign only certifications of checks, drafts and other orders for the payment of money drawn on the Buffalo Branch:

WILLIAM R. BRIDER, Teller, will sign: ROBERT R. COVERT, Teller, will sign:

FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF NEW YORK

March 21, 1930.

Dear Sirs:

The Treasury Department has requested us to advise you that the temporary arrangement, effective November 1, 1929, whereby daily reimbursement of the 5 per cent redemption funds of National banks was obtained by charging the reserve accounts of such banks for the amount of National bank notes redeemed, will be discontinued on April 15, 1930.

On and after that date, therefore, the procedure in effect prior to November 1, 1929, will be followed, and issuing banks will be notified by mail, as formerly, to reimburse their 5 per cent redemption funds for the amount of notes redeemed.

The Treasury Department also has requested us to convey to you its appreciation of your cooperation during the period of conversion of the old size National bank notes to the new size notes.

Very truly yours,

George L. HARRISON, Governor.

Digitized for FRASER http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis